

---

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

---

**ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

## BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED

---

### COMPANY INFORMATION

---

**Directors**

P Cocker  
D Davis (appointed 10 October 2022)  
S Given  
B Kirby (resigned 18 July 2022)  
S Miles (appointed 1 February 2023)  
A Watkins  
R Youngman

**Registered number**

12449613

**Registered office**

Maritime House  
Old Town  
Clapham  
London  
SW4 0JW

**Independent auditors**

BKL Audit LLP  
Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditor  
35 Ballards Lane  
London  
N3 1XW

---

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

---

**CONTENTS**

---

	Page
<b>Group Strategic Report</b>	<b>1 - 6</b>
<b>Directors' Report</b>	<b>7 - 8</b>
<b>Independent Auditors' Report</b>	<b>9 - 12</b>
<b>Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>Consolidated Statement of Financial Position</b>	<b>14 - 15</b>
<b>Company Statement of Financial Position</b>	<b>16 - 17</b>
<b>Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>Company Statement of Changes in Equity</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows</b>	<b>20 - 21</b>
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	<b>22 - 41</b>

---

## **BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

---

### **GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

The Directors present their strategic report on the affairs of hush Homewear group (the Group) for the 52-week period ended 25 March 2023 (the "period").

#### **Introduction**

Bloom Topco Limited is the ultimate parent of the hush Homewear group which incorporates Bloom Midco Limited, Bloom Bidco Limited and hush Homewear Limited. Hush is the trading company within the Group and is a women's fashion and lifestyle brand.

The principal activity of the Group is the selling of its own brand of clothing, footwear and accessories, primarily through its own website but also through concessions with a national retail partner.

#### **Business review**

Whilst performance was below initial expectations, with sales revenue of £62m, this followed the trends of the wider retail market which experienced a difficult year. This was primarily a result of a fall in demand and rising costs, due to the cost-of-living crisis and the war in Ukraine.

A broader use of discounting in line with competitor behaviour to generate demand, led to a squeeze on margin and subsequently gross profit margin was down year on year by 20%.

Despite the challenging year, the Group continued to make investment in marketing, sustainability initiatives and staff for future growth in the UK and beyond. This resulted in operating profit before amortisation of goodwill of £1.3m.

**GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**Principal risks and uncertainties**

***Consumer confidence***

As a retail business, our success is to a very large extent dependent on consumer confidence (along with the broader economic environment), and our customers' disposition to spend on fashion and lifestyle products.

As a premium fashion brand, principally trading through our e-commerce website, we mitigate this risk by remaining resolutely focused on providing high-quality products at a competitive price; by marketing the brand successfully; and by striving to ensure that every customer experience is a positive one.

***Currency risk***

The Group makes purchases in USD and Euro, with limited income in those currencies. The Group continues to take all reasonable steps to protect its currency position by purchasing forward contracts to cover future purchases.

***Competitive risk***

Hush is an increasingly established brand in the UK market amongst its target customers. The brand has a growing customer base and a distinct identity, and the Board is always mindful of ensuring that its products represent quality and value for customers.

New competitors or existing clothing retailers may target our customers. However, we mitigate this risk by ensuring that we have a broad and experienced team of designers and buyers in the business and by continuing to invest in our brand and marketing.

***Fashion risk***

Our business revolves around fashion and our success is underpinned by our ability to produce, market and sell collections and products that are attractive, desirable and great value for money. While we do not take significant fashion risks with our collections, our fortunes are inevitably interlinked with fashion and style trends.

We focus on managing this through experienced in-house design and buying teams, the introduction of more collections and tight stock control. However, it is not possible to predict with absolute certainty potential customers' reactions to each season's collections.

***IT systems***

The Group relies on the efficient and uninterrupted operation of both our IT systems and the internet. System problems or internet problems could result in customer orders going unprocessed and/or being delayed.

The Group manages these risks by ensuring that our IT systems are monitored and appropriately updated, that a back-up is available and that a Disaster Recovery plan is in place. In addition, the Group continually assesses the security of our systems and our internal processes to mitigate the risk of cybercrime.

---

**GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**Key performance indicators**

The Group's primary financial key performance indicators include total turnover, gross profit, and operating profit.

The Group's progress against each of these financial key performance indicators is shown in the table below:

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<i>% year on year increase</i>
	<b>£'000</b>	<b>£'000</b>	
<b>Group revenue</b>	<b>62,170</b>	67,975	-9%
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>22,766</b>	28,295	-20%
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>1,309</b>	8,461	-85%

In addition, the Board monitors operational key performance indicators including new customer acquisition and the number of active customers. During the year, the customer database grew by a further +17%. This growth in part reflected effective marketing activity undertaken by the Group, including targeted investment in our digital channels.

**GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**Directors' statement of compliance with duty to promote the success of the Group**

As the Board of Hush Homewear Group, we have a legal responsibility under section 172 of the Companies Act 2006 to act in the way we consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote the Group's success for the benefit of its members as a whole, and to have regard to the long-term effect of our decisions on the Group and its stakeholders. This statement outlines the ways in which we as a Board address this responsibility.

**Promoting the Group's success for its members**

Hush Homewear Limited was started by Mandy Watkins in 2003 and the Company continues to be run by her, together with her fellow directors and shareholders. The Company has, over the past 20 years, consistently provided employment, training and financial reward for its owners and employees.

We aim to be a leader in sustainable and ethical fashion, supporting our suppliers and customers as well as our employees.

We are committed to making high quality clothes in the right way, working with all of our partners in the supply chain to deliver sustainable options for our customers, as well as to inspire in our employees pride of working for the Company.

**Engaging with stakeholders**

Our directors consider the following groups are the Group's key stakeholders. The Board seeks to engage with them through various methods, including direct engagement, and, where that is not possible, through receiving updates from management of their respective interests.

***Our employees***

The strength of our business comes from our employees. The Board engages with the employees via internal newsletters and physical gatherings.

Employees are kept updated on performance and strategy through regular presentations by the members of the Senior Leadership team.

We are also committed to providing an environmentally conscious work environment, using re-usable and/or recyclable products where possible, and supporting social enterprises.

***Our customers***

Our customers are our focus. We want to offer them a full range of stylish, highly wearable and sustainably produced products. We aim for consistency for existing and new customers to build brand value and customer loyalty.

As part of our commitment to circular fashion and to extend the life of our clothing, we continued with our new takeback service in partnership with Thrift+. Customers' unwanted clothes can be sold on their behalf, with profits going to their favourite charities.

***Our suppliers***

We work with our suppliers to make high quality, fashionable and low impact products for our customers.

As part of our sustainability programme, we have worked with our suppliers to make significant increases to the organic, certified lower impact and/or recycled raw materials in our clothing and packaging.

**GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

**Our community**

As part of our commitment to our community we work with national and local charities on an ongoing basis. Charitable donations this period totaled £63,000 (2022- £113,000).

**Having regard to the likely consequences of any decision in the long term**

Within the fast-moving fashion retailing sector, the operational cycle is short and has become even shorter within recent years. Despite this, the Board remains mindful that its strategic decisions can have long term implications for the business and its stakeholders, and these implications are carefully assessed.

**Streamlined Carbon and Emission Reporting**

The Companies Act 2006 Regulations 2018 introduced requirements on Streamlined Carbon Emission Reporting for large unquoted companies. Hush engaged a third party to review its emissions in 2022 and the results, together with the methodology for compiling these results, are shown below.

**SECR data**

	<b>Emissions Source</b>	<b>2021/22 (tCO<sub>2</sub>e)</b>	<b>2021/22 kWh consumption</b>
<b>Total Scope 1</b>	Natural gas	35	190,669
<b>Total Scope 2 (location-based)</b>	Electricity	51	242,085
<b>Total Scope 2 (market-based)</b>		70	
<b>Total Scope 3</b>	Employee cars	4	14,546
<b>Total (Market-Based)</b>		<b>115</b>	-
<b>Total (Location-Based)</b>		<b>91</b>	-
<b>Total Energy Usage (kWh)<sup>1</sup></b>			<b>447,300</b>
Normaliser (location-based)	tCO <sub>2</sub> e per £mil	1.34	-

<sup>1</sup> Energy reporting includes kWh from scope 1, scope 2 and scope 3 employee cars only (as required by the SECR regulation)

**SECR data methodology notes**

The methodology used to calculate the GHG emissions is in accordance with the requirements of the following standards:

- World Resources Institute (WRI) Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Protocol (revised version)
- Defra's Environmental Reporting Guidelines: Including Streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting requirements (March 2019).
- The GHG emissions were calculated using the "UK Government GHG Conversion Factors for Company Reporting" for reporting year 2022.

Whilst work was undertaken to calculate the energy associated with our leased office and studio space using and proportioning invoices, we felt these calculations underestimated our energy consumption. As such the figures shared in this report are representative of the estimate calculated for our 21/22 carbon footprint baseline.

Measures taken to improve energy efficiency.



**GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

During the year the Group has:

- Engaged the landlord to transition the electricity contract for the building to a renewable energy provider.
- Reviewed our environmental policy for distribution to employees and suppliers.
- Gained an understanding of where efficiencies can be made having mapped and assessed our carbon footprint baseline (Scope 1, 2 and 3)
- Implemented air conditioning temperature controls.

Objectives for the Group for 2023/24 are:

- Finalise and distribute the environmental policy to employees and suppliers.
- Investigate energy monitoring solutions to aide data improvement and the identification of inefficiencies within hush leased spaces.
- Introduce Scope 1 and 2 emission reduction targets.
- Communication with employees regarding energy saving behaviour.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.

.....  
**D Davis**

Director

Date: 17 October 2023

**DIRECTORS' REPORT  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the 52-week period ended 25 March 2023.

**Directors' responsibilities statement**

The directors are responsible for preparing the Group Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the consolidated financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and the Group and of the profit or loss of the Group for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies for the Group's financial statements and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and the Group and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

**Principal activity**

The principal activity of the Group is the selling of its own brand of clothing, footwear and accessories, primarily through its own website but also through concessions with a national retail partner.

**Results and dividends**

The loss for the period, after taxation, amounted to £8,726,000 (2022 - loss £2,444,000).

There were no dividends paid in the period (2022: £Nil).

**Directors**

The directors who served during the period were:

P Cocker  
D Davis (appointed 10 October 2022)  
S Given  
B Kirby (resigned 18 July 2022)  
S Miles (appointed 1 February 2023)  
A Watkins  
R Youngman

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**Future developments**

New CEO Sarah Miles onboarded into the business in the final quarter of the year, with plans to grow the business while continuing its current principal activities.

**Employee Engagement**

A statement of how the Company engages with its employees is included in the section 172 statement in the Strategic Report.

**Business Relationships**

A statement of how the Company conducts its business relationships with its customers, suppliers and others is included in the section 172 statement in the Strategic Report.

**Energy and Carbon Reporting**

A statement of how the Company manages its energy and carbon emissions is included in the Strategic Report.

**Disclosure of information to auditors**

Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company and the Group's auditors are unaware, and
- the director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company and the Group's auditors are aware of that information.

**Auditors**

Under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006, BKL Audit LLP will be deemed to have been reappointed as auditors 28 days after these financial statements were sent to members or 28 days after the latest date prescribed for filing the accounts with the registrar, whichever is earlier.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.

.....  
**D Davis**  
Director

Date: 17 October 2023

---

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

---

**Opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of Bloom Topco Limited (the 'parent Company') and its subsidiaries (the 'Group') for the period ended 25 March 2023, which comprise the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, the Company Statement of Financial Position, the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, the Company Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Group's and of the parent Company's affairs as at 25 March 2023 and of the Group's loss for the period then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

**Basis for opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Conclusions relating to going concern**

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Group's or the parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

---

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED (CONTINUED)**

---

**Other information**

The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our Auditors' Report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the Annual Report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006**

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Group Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial period for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Group Strategic Report and the Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

**Matters on which we are required to report by exception**

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and the parent Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Group Strategic Report or the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent Company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the parent Company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

**Responsibilities of directors**

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 7, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's and the parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the parent Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED (CONTINUED)

---

**Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' Report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Group financial statements

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

- Enquiring of management around actual and potential litigation and claims;
- Reviewing minutes of meetings of those charged with governance;
- Reviewing financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance

with applicable laws and regulations;

- Performing audit work over the risk of management override of controls, including testing of journal entries

and other adjustments for appropriateness, evaluating the business rationale of significant transaction

outside the normal course of business and reviewing accounting estimates for bias;

- Reviewing the general ledger in detail for all transactions with related parties;
- Performing walkthrough testing to ensure systems and controls are operating as recorded where appropriate.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those leading to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. This risk increases the more that compliance with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance. The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than error, as fraud involves intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion of the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our Auditors' Report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditors' Report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

---

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED (CONTINUED)

---

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**Use of our report**

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' Report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Myfanwy Neville FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of

**BKL Audit LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Statutory Auditor

London

17 October 2023

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

	Note	2023 £000	2022 £000
Turnover	4	62,170	67,975
Cost of sales		(39,404)	(39,680)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>22,766</b>	28,295
Administrative expenses		(25,795)	(24,172)
<b>Operating (loss)/profit</b>	5	<b>(3,029)</b>	4,123
Interest receivable and similar income		50	-
Interest payable and similar expenses	9	(5,723)	(5,475)
<b>Loss before taxation</b>		<b>(8,702)</b>	(1,352)
Tax on loss	10	(24)	(1,092)
<b>Loss for the financial period</b>		<b>(8,726)</b>	(2,444)
<b>(Loss) for the period attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the parent Company		(8,726)	(2,444)
		<b>(8,726)</b>	(2,444)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the parent Company		(8,726)	(2,444)
		<b>(8,726)</b>	(2,444)

There was no other comprehensive income for 2023 (2022:£NIL).

The notes on pages 22 to 41 form part of these financial statements.



**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 12449613**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 25 MARCH 2023**

	Note	2023 £000	2022 £000
<b>Fixed assets</b>			
Intangible assets	11	33,295	37,445
Tangible assets	12	546	674
		<u>33,841</u>	<u>38,119</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Stocks	14	14,588	14,726
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	15	4,226	5,335
Bank and cash balances		8,538	11,644
		<u>27,352</u>	<u>31,705</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	16	(8,947)	(13,242)
<b>Net current assets</b>		<u>18,405</u>	<u>18,463</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>52,246</u>	<u>56,582</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	17	(62,008)	(57,674)
<b>Provisions for liabilities</b>			
Deferred taxation	18	(679)	(679)
		<u>(679)</u>	<u>(679)</u>
<b>Net liabilities</b>		<u><u>(10,441)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,771)</u></u>

---

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 12449613**

---

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)**  
**AS AT 25 MARCH 2023**

---

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2023</b> <b>£000</b>	<b>2022</b> <b>£000</b>
Called up share capital	19	<b>15</b>	<b>15</b>
Share premium account	20	<b>1,701</b>	<b>1,645</b>
Capital redemption reserve	20	<b>30</b>	<b>27</b>
Profit and loss account	20	<b>(12,187)</b>	<b>(3,458)</b>
		<hr/> <b>(10,441)</b> <hr/>	<hr/> <b>(1,771)</b> <hr/>

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

.....  
**D Davis**  
Director

Date: 17 October 2023

The notes on pages 22 to 41 form part of these financial statements.

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 12449613**

**COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 25 MARCH 2023**

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2023 £000</b>	<b>2022 £000</b>
Investments	13	-	-
		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year	15	1,984	1,803
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	15	115	197
		<u>2,099</u>	<u>2,000</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	16	(127)	(170)
<b>Net current assets</b>		<u>1,972</u>	<u>1,830</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>1,972</u>	<u>1,830</u>
		<u>1,972</u>	<u>1,830</u>
<b>Net assets</b>		<u><u>1,972</u></u>	<u><u>1,830</u></u>

---

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 12449613**

---

**COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)**  
**AS AT 25 MARCH 2023**

---

	Note	2023 £000	2022 £000
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital	19	15	15
Share premium account	20	1,701	1,645
Capital redemption reserve	20	30	27
Profit and loss account		226	143
		<hr/> 1,972 <hr/>	<hr/> 1,830 <hr/>

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

.....  
**D Davis**  
Director

Date: 17 October 2023

The notes on pages 22 to 41 form part of these financial statements.

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

	Called up share capital £000	Share premium account £000	Capital redemption reserve £000	Profit and loss account £000	Total equity £000
<b>At 27 March 2021</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>1,585</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>(1,014)</b>	<b>613</b>
<b>Comprehensive income for the period</b>					
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(2,444)	(2,444)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(2,444)</b>	<b>(2,444)</b>
<b>Contributions by and distributions to owners</b>					
Reclassification of share premium previously shown as capital	-	60	-	-	60
<b>At 26 March 2022</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>1,645</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>(3,458)</b>	<b>(1,771)</b>
<b>Comprehensive income for the period</b>					
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(8,726)	(8,726)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(8,726)</b>	<b>(8,726)</b>
<b>Contributions by and distributions to owners</b>					
Purchase of own shares	-	-	3	(3)	-
Shares issued during the period	-	59	-	-	59
Cancelled shares	-	(3)	-	-	(3)
<b>Total transactions with owners</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>(3)</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>At 25 March 2023</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>1,701</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>(12,187)</b>	<b>(10,441)</b>

The notes on pages 22 to 41 form part of these financial statements.

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

**COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

	Called up share capital £000	Share premium account £000	Capital redemption reserve £000	Profit and loss account £000	Total equity £000
<b>At 27 March 2021</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>1,585</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>74</b>	<b>1,701</b>
<b>Comprehensive income for the period</b>					
Profit for the period	-	-	-	69	69
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Contributions by and distributions to owners</b>					
Reclassification of share premium previously shown as capital	-	60	-	-	60
<b>At 26 March 2022</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>1,645</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>143</b>	<b>1,830</b>
<b>Comprehensive income for the period</b>					
Profit for the period	-	-	-	86	86
<b>Contributions by and distributions to owners</b>					
Purchase of own shares	-	-	3	(3)	-
Shares issued during the period	-	59	-	-	59
Cancelled shares	-	(3)	-	-	(3)
<b>Total transactions with owners</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>(3)</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>At 25 March 2023</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>1,701</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>226</b>	<b>1,972</b>

The notes on pages 22 to 41 form part of these financial statements.

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

	<b>2023</b>	2022
	<b>£000</b>	£000
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Loss for the financial period	(8,726)	(2,444)
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Amortisation of intangible assets	5,571	4,658
Depreciation of tangible assets	196	213
Loss on disposal of tangible assets	-	1
Interest paid	5,723	5,475
Interest received	(50)	-
Taxation charge	24	1,092
Decrease/(increase) in stocks	138	(5,110)
Decrease/(increase) in debtors	1,007	(1,422)
(Decrease)/Increase in creditors	(4,295)	1,970
Corporation tax received/(paid)	118	(1,711)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>(294)</b>	<b>2,722</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of intangible fixed assets	(1,415)	(1,281)
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	(71)	(187)
Sale of tangible fixed assets	-	1
Interest received	50	-
<b>Net cash from investing activities</b>	<b>(1,436)</b>	<b>(1,467)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Issue of ordinary shares	14	60
Interest paid	(1,390)	(2,287)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(1,376)</b>	<b>(2,227)</b>
<b>Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(3,106)</b>	<b>(972)</b>

---

BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED

---

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>£000</b>	<b>£000</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<b>11,644</b>	<b>12,616</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period</b>	<b><u>8,538</u></b>	<b><u>11,644</u></b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period comprise:</b>		
Cash at bank and in hand	<b>8,538</b>	<b>11,644</b>
	<b><u>8,538</u></b>	<b><u>11,644</u></b>

The notes on pages 22 to 41 form part of these financial statements.



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**1. General information**

The principal activity of the Group is the selling of its own brand of clothing, footwear and accessories, primarily through its own website but also through concessions with a national retail partner.

The Company is a private limited company limited by shares and is incorporated and domiciled in England and Wales.

The address of its principal place of business and registered office is Maritime House, Old Town, Clapham, London, England, SW4 0JW.

**2. Accounting policies**

**2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires Group management to exercise judgement in applying the Group's accounting policies (see note 3).

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption allowed under section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 and has not presented its own Statement of Comprehensive Income in these financial statements.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

**2.2 Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements present the results of the Company and its own subsidiaries ("the Group") as if they form a single entity. Intercompany transactions and balances between group companies are therefore eliminated in full.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of business combinations using the purchase method. In the Statement of Financial Position, the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are initially recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date. The results of acquired operations are included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income from the date on which control is obtained. They are deconsolidated from the date control ceases.

**2.3 Going concern**

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the Group will continue to trade for the foreseeable future, being a period of at least twelve months from the date of approval of these financial statements, and will be able to meet its debts as they fall due.

The Group made a loss after tax for the period of £8,726,000 after an amortisation charge of £4,338,000, which arose as a result of goodwill of £43,376,000 being recognised on the acquisition of hush by the Group.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.3 Going concern (continued)**

Group net liabilities as at period end were £10,441,000 and net current assets were £18,405,000. Included within the net liabilities are A Loan notes of £62,008,000 owed to the ultimate controlling parties and directors within the Group, who have all provided letters indicating their intention to not seek repayment of these amounts for at least the next 12 months from the approval of these financial statements.

The directors have reviewed forecasts and the most up-to-date management information and alongside the support from their loan note holders are confident that the Group is in a strong position to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and that it is appropriate to continue to use the going concern basis for the preparation of these financial statements.

**2.4 Foreign currency translation**

**Functional and presentation currency**

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

**Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income within 'finance income or costs'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income within 'other operating income'.

**2.5 Revenue**

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Revenue is recognised when goods are delivered to the customer, whether sales are fulfilled directly through the Company's own delivery channels, or by trading partners through concession agreements. Revenue is recognised net of a returns provision, based on historical data and trends.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.6 Operating leases: the Group as lessee**

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**2.7 Interest income**

Interest income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income using the effective interest method.

**2.8 Finance costs**

Finance costs are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

**2.9 Borrowing costs**

All borrowing costs are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the period in which they are incurred.

**2.10 Pensions**

**Defined contribution pension plan**

The Group operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Group has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Group in independently administered funds.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.11 Current and deferred taxation**

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company and the Group operate and generate income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the reporting date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits;
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met; and
- Where they relate to timing differences in respect of interests in subsidiaries, associates, branches and joint ventures and the Group can control the reversal of the timing differences and such reversal is not considered probable in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

**2.12 Intangible assets**

**Goodwill**

Goodwill represents the difference between amounts paid on the cost of a business combination and the acquirer's interest in the fair value of the Group's share of its identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquiree at the date of acquisition. Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income over 10 years.

**Other intangible assets**

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

All intangible assets are considered to have a finite useful life and are amortised over 3 years.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.13 Tangible fixed assets**

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

At each reporting date the Group assesses whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognised where the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

The Group adds to the carrying amount of an item of fixed assets the cost of replacing part of such an item when that cost is incurred, if the replacement part is expected to provide incremental future benefits to the Group. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Leasehold improvements	- straight line over 5 years
Fixtures and fittings	- straight line over 3-5 years
Office equipment	- straight line over 3 years

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

**2.14 Valuation of investments**

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

**2.15 Stocks**

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a first in, first out basis. Work in progress and finished goods include labour and attributable overheads.

At each reporting date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.16 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

In the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management.

**2.17 Financial instruments**

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

**(i) Financial assets**

Basic financial assets, including trade and other debtors, are initially recognised at transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

Such assets are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

At the end of each reporting period financial assets measured at amortised cost are assessed for objective evidence of impairment. If an asset is impaired the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Financial assets are derecognised when (a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or (b) substantially all the risks and rewards of the ownership of the asset are transferred to another party or (c) control of the asset has been transferred to another party who has the practical ability to unilaterally sell the asset to an unrelated third party without imposing additional restrictions.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.17 Financial instruments (continued)**

(ii) Financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including trade and other creditors and accruals, are initially recognised at transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade creditors are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the liability is extinguished, that is when the contractual obligation is discharged, cancelled or expires.

**3. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported for assets and liabilities as at the Statement of Financial Position date and the amounts reported for revenues and expenses during the year. However, the nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ from those estimates.

The following judgements have had the most significant effect on amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

i) Stock provision

The Company design and sell clothes that are subject to changing consumer demands and fashion trends. As a result it is necessary to consider the net realisable value of stock and the associated provision required. When calculating the stock provision, management considers the nature and condition of the stock, as well as applying assumptions around anticipated saleability of the stock. See note 14 for the net carrying amount of the stock.

ii) Debtors

The Company makes an estimate of the recoverable value of trade and other debtors. When assessing impairment of trade and other debtors, management considers factors including the current credit rating of the debtor, the ageing profile of debtors and historical experience. See note 15 for the net carrying amount of the debtors.

iii) Returns provision

The Company sells clothes directly to customers through concessions and the internet which are subject to consumer buying trends. As a result it is necessary to consider a provision for returns made post year end. The potential returns are assessed based on expected consumer buying habits, historic expectations

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

**3. Judgements in applying accounting policies (continued)**

of timing and volume of returns. See note 16 for the returns provision included in other creditors.

**iv) Amortisation of intangible assets**

The annual amortisation charge for website and software development is sensitive to changes in the estimated useful economic lives of the assets. The useful economic lives are reassessed annually. They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based on technological advancement, future investments, economic utilisation and the physical condition of the assets. See note 11 for the carrying amount of the computer software and accounting policy 2.12 for the useful economic lives for each class of assets.

The annual amortisation charge for goodwill on consolidation of the Group is calculated on the basis of a ten year useful economic life. This is assessed annually by the directors with respect to future profit and cash flow forecasts of the main trading entity, hush.

**4. Turnover**

The whole of the turnover is attributable to the sale of women's clothing, footwear and accessories to consumers.

Analysis of turnover by country of destination:

	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£000</b>	<i>£000</i>
United Kingdom	<b>61,025</b>	<i>66,784</i>
Rest of Europe	<b>768</b>	<i>867</i>
Rest of the world	<b>377</b>	<i>324</i>
	<b><u>62,170</u></b>	<i><u>67,975</u></i>

**5. Operating (loss)/profit**

The operating (loss)/profit is stated after charging:

	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£000</b>	<i>£000</i>
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets	<b>199</b>	<i>213</i>
Amortisation of intangible assets	<b>1,229</b>	<i>320</i>
(Profit)/loss on disposals	<b>-</b>	<i>1</i>
Exchange differences	<b>(190)</b>	<i>(968)</i>
Other operating lease rentals	<b>489</b>	<i>487</i>
Defined contribution pension costs	<b>289</b>	<i>258</i>
Amortisation of goodwill	<b><u>4,338</u></b>	<i><u>4,338</u></i>



**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

**6. Auditors' remuneration**

During the period, the Group obtained the following services from the Company's auditors:

	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£000</b>	<i>£000</i>
Fees payable to the Company's auditors for the audit of the consolidated and parent Company's financial statements	<u>8</u>	<u>8</u>
<b>Fees payable to the Group's auditor and its associates in respect of:</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Audit-related assurance services	<b>47</b>	<i>40</i>
Taxation compliance services	<u>8</u>	<u>6</u>

**7. Employees**

Staff costs, including directors' remuneration, were as follows:

	<b>Group</b>	<i>Group</i>	<b>Company</b>	<i>Company</i>
	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£000</b>	<i>£000</i>	<b>£000</b>	<i>£000</i>
Wages and salaries	<b>7,317</b>	<i>6,400</i>	<b>-</b>	<i>-</i>
Social security costs	<b>801</b>	<i>638</i>	<b>-</b>	<i>-</i>
Cost of defined contribution scheme	<b>287</b>	<i>258</i>	<b>-</b>	<i>-</i>
	<u><b>8,405</b></u>	<u><i>7,296</i></u>	<u><b>-</b></u>	<u><i>-</i></u>

The average monthly number of employees, including the directors, during the period was as follows:

	<b>Group</b>	<i>Group</i>	<b>Company</b>	<i>Company</i>
	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>No.</b>	<i>No.</i>	<b>No.</b>	<i>No.</i>
Employees	<u><b>184</b></u>	<u><i>159</i></u>	<u><b>6</b></u>	<u><i>5</i></u>

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

**8. Directors' remuneration**

During the period retirement benefits were accruing to 3 directors (2022 - 2) in respect of defined contribution pension schemes.

The highest paid director received remuneration of £150,000 (2022 - £153,000).

The value of the Group's contributions paid to a defined contribution pension scheme in respect of the highest paid director amounted to £15,000 (2022 - £15,000).

**9. Interest payable and similar expenses**

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>£000</b>	<b>£000</b>
Bank interest payable	3	-
Loan note interest payable	5,720	5,475
	<u>5,723</u>	<u>5,475</u>

**10. Taxation**

	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>£000</b>	<b>£000</b>
Current tax on profits for the period	-	930
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	24	(343)
	<u>24</u>	<u>587</u>
<b>Deferred tax</b>		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	-	505
<b>Total deferred tax</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>505</u>
<b>Taxation on profit on ordinary activities</b>	<u>24</u>	<u>1,092</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

**10. Taxation (continued)****Factors affecting tax charge for the period**

The tax assessed for the period is higher than (2022 - *higher than*) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2022 - 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2023 £000	2022 £000
Loss on ordinary activities before tax	<u>(8,702)</u>	<u>(1,352)</u>
Loss on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2022 - 19%)	(1,653)	(257)
<b>Effects of:</b>		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes, other than goodwill amortisation and impairment	-	819
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods	24	-
Short term timing difference leading to an increase (decrease) in taxation	(62)	(66)
Deferred tax not recognised	258	-
Other differences leading to an increase (decrease) in the tax charge	755	596
Transfer pricing adjustments	702	-
<b>Total tax charge for the period</b>	<u>24</u>	<u>1,092</u>

**Factors that may affect future tax charges**

The UK Government announced its intention to increase the rate of UK corporation tax from 19% to 25% with effect from 1 April 2023. The increase in the rate of UK corporation tax was enacted in the Finance Act 2021 which received Royal Assent on 10 June 2021.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023

## 11. Intangible assets

## Group and Company

	Computer software £000	Goodwill £000	Total £000
<b>Cost</b>			
At 26 March 2022	3,340	43,376	46,716
Additions	1,415	-	1,415
At 25 March 2023	4,755	43,376	48,131
<b>Amortisation</b>			
At 26 March 2022	595	8,675	9,270
Charge for the period	1,229	4,338	5,567
At 25 March 2023	1,824	13,013	14,837
<b>Net book value</b>			
At 25 March 2023	2,931	30,363	33,294
<b>At 25 March 2022</b>	2,745	34,700	37,445

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023

## 12. Tangible fixed assets

## Group

	Leasehold improvements £000	Fixtures and fittings £000	Office equipment £000	Total £000
<b>Cost or valuation</b>				
At 26 March 2022	634	178	590	1,402
Additions	-	13	58	71
At 25 March 2023	634	191	648	1,473
<b>Depreciation</b>				
At 26 March 2022	113	93	522	728
Charge for the period	127	32	40	199
At 25 March 2023	240	125	562	927
<b>Net book value</b>				
At 25 March 2023	394	66	86	546
<b>At 25 March 2022</b>	521	85	68	674

---

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

---

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**13. Fixed asset investments****Direct subsidiary undertaking**

The following was a direct subsidiary undertaking of the Company:

<b>Name</b>	<b>Registered office</b>	<b>Class of shares</b>	<b>Holding</b>
Bloom Midco Limited	England & Wales	Ordinary	100 %

The aggregate of the share capital and reserves as at 25 March 2023 and the profit or loss for the period ended on that date for the subsidiary undertaking were as follows:

<b>Name</b>	<b>Aggregate of share capital and reserves £000</b>	<b>Profit/(Loss) £000</b>
Bloom Midco Limited	302	314

**Indirect subsidiary undertakings**

The following were indirect subsidiary undertakings of the Company:

<b>Name</b>	<b>Registered office</b>	<b>Class of shares</b>	<b>Holding</b>
Bloom Bidco Limited	England & Wales	Ordinary	100 %
Hush Homewear Limited	England & Wales	Ordinary	100 %

The aggregate of the share capital and reserves as at 25 March 2023 and the profit or loss for the period ended on that date for the subsidiary undertakings were as follows:

<b>Name</b>	<b>Aggregate of share capital and reserves £000</b>	<b>Profit/(Loss) £000</b>
Bloom Bidco Limited	(9,834)	(6,216)
Hush Homewear Limited	25,196	1,428

---

BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023

---

14. Stocks

	<b>Group 2023 £000</b>	<i>Group 2022 £000</i>
Raw materials and consumables	<b>225</b>	-
Finished goods and goods for resale	<b>14,363</b>	14,726
	<b><u>14,588</u></b>	<u>14,726</u>

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

**15. Debtors**

	<b>Group 2023 £000</b>	<i>Group 2022 £000</i>	<b>Company 2023 £000</b>	<i>Company 2022 £000</i>
<b>Due after more than one year</b>				
Amounts owed by group undertakings	-	-	1,984	1,803
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,984</u>	<u>1,803</u>

Amounts owed by group undertakings are unsecured, bear interest of 10% and are repayable on 26 March 2027.

	<b>Group 2023 £000</b>	<i>Group 2022 £000</i>	<b>Company 2023 £000</b>	<i>Company 2022 £000</i>
<b>Due within one year</b>				
Trade debtors	1,284	2,404	-	-
Amounts owed by group undertakings	-	-	-	124
Other debtors	981	711	-	3
Called up share capital not paid	114	70	115	70
Prepayments and accrued income	1,847	2,150	-	-
	<u>4,226</u>	<u>5,335</u>	<u>115</u>	<u>197</u>

Amounts owed by group undertakings are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

**16. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year**

	<b>Group 2023 £000</b>	<i>Group 2022 £000</i>	<b>Company 2023 £000</b>	<i>Company 2022 £000</i>
Trade creditors	3,306	6,765	-	-
Amounts owed to group undertakings	-	-	109	155
Other taxation and social security	878	971	-	-
Other creditors	2,773	2,387	-	-
Accruals and deferred income	1,990	3,119	18	15
	<u>8,947</u>	<u>13,242</u>	<u>127</u>	<u>170</u>

Amounts owed to group undertakings are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.



---

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

---

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**17. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year**

	<b>Group 2023 £000</b>	<i>Group 2022 £000</i>
A Loan notes	<b>62,008</b>	<i>57,674</i>
	<b><u>62,008</u></b>	<i><u>57,674</u></i>

The A Loan notes balance consists of the principal and the accrued interest upon them. These loan notes are unsecured and bear interest of 10%. They are listed on The International Stock Exchange of Guernsey.

The loan notes are normally repayable in full on 26 March 2027, however they may be subject to repayment at an earlier date, dependent on the occurrence of certain commercial events.

**BLOOM TOPCO LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

**18. Deferred taxation**

**Group**

	<b>2023</b>	
	<b>£000</b>	
At beginning of year	<b>(679)</b>	
<b>At end of year</b>	<b>(679)</b>	
	<b>Group</b>	<i>Group</i>
	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£000</b>	<i>£000</i>
Accelerated capital allowances	<b>(662)</b>	<i>(662)</i>
Tax losses carried forward	<b>(17)</b>	<i>(17)</i>
	<b>(679)</b>	<i>(679)</i>

**19. Share capital**

	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£</b>	<i>£</i>
<b>Allotted, called up and fully paid</b>		
760,600 (2022 - 760,600) Ordinary A shares of £0.01 each	<b>7,606</b>	<i>7,606</i>
589,400 (2022 - 589,400) Ordinary B shares of £0.01 each	<b>5,894</b>	<i>5,894</i>
82,500 (2022 - 82,500) Ordinary C shares of £0.01 each	<b>825</b>	<i>825</i>
	<b>14,325</b>	<i>14,325</i>
<b>Allotted, called up and partly paid</b>		
60,000 (2022 - 49,500) Ordinary C shares of £0.01 each	<b>600</b>	<i>495</i>

Both Ordinary A and B shares are entitled to one vote per share. Ordinary C shares are not entitled to vote.

On 29 April 2022, 3,000 deferred shares were cancelled each with a nominal value of £0.01.

On 15 August 2022, 13,500 £0.01 C shares were issued at a premium of £0.87.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023

20. Reserves

**Share premium account**

The share premium reserve includes all amounts paid over and above par value for shares issued in the Company.

**Capital redemption reserve**

The capital redemption reserve includes all amounts paid to buy back shares issued in the Company.

**Profit and loss account**

Includes all current period and retained profits and losses.

21. Pension commitments

The Group operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the Group to the fund and amounted to £289,000 (2022: £259,000). Contributions totalling £52,000 (2022: £47,000) were payable to the fund at the reporting date and are included in creditors.

22. Commitments under operating leases

At 25 March 2023 the Group and the Company had future minimum lease payments due under non-cancellable operating leases for each of the following periods:

	<b>Group</b>	<i>Group</i>
	<b>2023</b>	<i>2022</i>
	<b>£000</b>	<i>£000</i>
Not later than 1 year	<b>478</b>	<i>478</i>
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	<b>1,224</b>	<i>1,702</i>
	<b>1,702</b>	<i>2,180</i>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 25 MARCH 2023**

---

**23. Other financial commitments**

As at the reporting date, the Company had outstanding purchase orders which the directors estimate total £4,800,000 (2022: £4,200,000). As the risks and rewards of these purchases had not transferred as at the reporting date, a liability in respect of this commitment has not been recognised in the Statement of Financial Position.

The Company's bank hold a fixed and floating charge over all property and assets of the business as continuing security for the payment and discharge of secured liabilities.

At 25 March 2023, the Company had entered into various participating forward foreign exchange contracts to mitigate exchange rate risk. As at 25 March 2023, the outstanding contracts all mature within 12 months (2022: 9 months) of the period end. The Company is committed to buy €Nil (2022: €190,000) and \$8,700,000 (2022: \$7,800,000) and pay a fixed sterling amount.

**24. Related party transactions**

Where possible the Company and Group have taken advantage of the exemption conferred by FRS 102 section 33.1A from the requirement to disclose transactions with other wholly owned group undertakings on the grounds that the consolidated financial statements are prepared by the parent undertaking and are publicly available.

Included in creditors are A Loan notes of £49,912,000 (2022: £49,912,000) owed to the ultimate controlling parties and key management. There is also accrued interest at the balance sheet date of £12,095,000 (2022: £7,762,000).

Included in interest payable is interest payable of £5,720,000 (2022: £5,475,000) to the ultimate controlling party and key management on the above loan notes.

**25. Controlling party**

Whilst there is no overall controlling party of Bloom Topco Limited, the directors consider True Capital II LP and True Capital II-A LP, who between them control greater than 50% of the voting rights and are managed by True Capital Limited, to be the ultimate controlling parties.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.